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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1. Format has been updated

According to ‘The Revision Policies of BPG for Original Article’ and the editor’s advice, this manuscript’s format has been carefully modified. 

2. Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer

(1) Question: One outstanding question is the impact of the level of expression of p42.3 and survival. Has this data been examined from the cohort of patients decribed in the study?
Answer: The impact of p42.3 on patients’ survival was not analyzed because of lacking follow-up data. 

(2) Question: I want to ask you to mark P-values on the figures, Fig3A, 3b, and Fig4B.
Answer: Thank you for your advice, we have modified the figures based upon your advice.

(3) Question: There are several mistakes in English usage.
Answer: We have carefully modified the early version based upon your suggestions by professional English editor. Hopefully its academic quality and English writing is improved significantly.
(4) Question: Figure 1A: the authors claim that p42.3 mRNA is reduced in HepG2 compared to the other HCC cell lines tested; however this claim needs to be confirmed Q-RT-PCR: without this information, no conclusions can be drawn about the mRNA level in HepG2. Additionally, western blot data need to be implemented with an histogram reporting the average of the band intensities, the respective SD or SEM and a statistical analysis; without this piece of information it is not possible to evaluate the robustness of the data presented.
Answer: We have added the Q-RT-PCR data of p42.3 mRNA in hepatic cell lines and an histogram was implemented in Figure 1B and D.

(5) Question: Figure 1B: the data reported could be more solid by adding the evaluation of the p42.3 mRNA levels measured by Q-RT-PCR.
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. In this study, IHC assay was used to evaluate the expression level of p42.3 in HCC matched tissues and we have done the quality evaluation of the antibody, it is specific enough for IHC apply. Now, we are collecting RNA of HCC matched tissues and p42.3 mRNA levels will be measured by Q-RT-PCR in the furthur. 
(6) Question: Figure 2: the author claim that the over-expression of p42.3 is paralleled by an increase of cyclin B1 and MAD2 proteins; however, as in the case of figure 1A, the western blot data should be implemented with an histogram reporting the average of the band intensities, the respective SD or SEM and a statistical analysis. 

Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. We had added the histogram in Figure 2.
(7) Question: Figure 3A: the proliferative ability of the p42.3-transfected HepG2 is analyzed by the MTT test only; this test, despite being influenced by the proliferative state, also depends on the metabolic state of the cell, which is not necessarily related to the proliferation status. Additionally, the increase of the MTT values may also depend on reduced apoptosis. I therefore invite the authors to better explore the real effect on cell proliferation by an additional test (cytofluorimetry, for example).
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. In the previous study, we had confirmed that p42.3 played a role in cell cycle progress in gastric cancer. In the next study, we will explore the mechanism that how this protein regulated HCC cell growth through regulating cell cycle.
(8) Question: Figure 4: the statistic should be indicated in panel B.
Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. We have added the statistic in figure 4B.

(9) Question: Introduction: more information (structure, function etc.) about p42.3 should be included; additionally, more information about the role of p42.3 in the mentioned tumors (gastric cancer and colorectal carcinoma) are required. Discussion: lines 2-10 from top should be removed as they are a repetition of the information given in the introduction.
Answer: We have modified the two part of early version based on your suggestions. Hopefully it is improved significantly.
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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